# OP \$1040.00 429366

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BOC PLASTICS, INC.		06/29/2018	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA
BRIDGE-GATE ALLIANCE GROUP, INC.		06/29/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
ECO-PRODUCTS, PBC	FORMERLY ECO-PRODUCTS, INC.	06/29/2018	Corporation: COLORADO
WADDINGTON NORTH AMERICA, INC.		06/29/2018	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS
WNA CUPS ILLUSTRATED, INC.		06/29/2018	Corporation: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	11 Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010
Entity Type:	Bank: SWITZERLAND

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4293667	NROOM
Registration Number:	3438433	BG BRIDGE-GATE ALLIANCE GROUP
Registration Number:	3438432	BRIDGE-GATE
Registration Number:	2783373	ECO-PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3796865	ECOLID
Registration Number:	3958151	GREEN STRIPE
Registration Number:	4420768	
Registration Number:	4510133	ECO-PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3555735	ECO PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	4068773	
Registration Number:	3791412	PLANTWARE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4324314	BLUE STRIPE
Registration Number:	4489234	FOLIA
Registration Number:	4100909	RETHINK DISPOSABLES ECO PRODUCTS ESTABLI
Registration Number:	4324315	GREEN STRIPE
Registration Number:	3344770	ECOGRIP
Registration Number:	5103052	PETITES
Registration Number:	2792921	OPULENCE
Registration Number:	2789749	PARTY BASICS
Registration Number:	3491083	PRESTIGE
Registration Number:	4302865	PARTY ACCENTS
Registration Number:	3488504	SCROLLWARE
Registration Number:	4477595	REFLECTIONS
Registration Number:	3801339	PETITES
Registration Number:	5330070	ENVISIONS
Registration Number:	4901992	FROST-FLEX
Registration Number:	4939706	SPIRIT
Registration Number:	5291449	TABLELUXE
Registration Number:	2779618	LEGACY
Registration Number:	4722936	PROFILES
Registration Number:	2002633	CATERLINE
Registration Number:	2015090	CATERLINE
Registration Number:	1784169	CLASSICWARE
Registration Number:	1898984	WE BRING MORE TO THE TABLE
Registration Number:	5154099	MASTERPIECE
Registration Number:	3820496	WNA
Registration Number:	2116122	FROM CONCEPT TO COMPLETION
Registration Number:	1052150	DIET KIT
Registration Number:	5154189	MASTERPIECE
Registration Number:	2112902	SEA SHELLER
Registration Number:	4365917	FORKSTIR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: MELONY SOT

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006369 FRAME: 0810** 

Address Line 4: WAS	HINGTON, D.C. 20005
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F177888 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Annette Vera
SIGNATURE:	/Annette Vera/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2018

### **Total Attachments: 25**

source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page3.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page4.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page5.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page6.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page7.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page8.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page9.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page10.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page11.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page12.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page13.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page14.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page15.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page16.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page17.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page18.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page19.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page20.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page21.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page22.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page23.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page24.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page25.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page26.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet#page27.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>") dated June 29, 2018, is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as successor to Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, FLEX ACQUISITION HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and FLEX ACQUISITION COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation, have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of December 29, 2016 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto, dated as of August 17, 2017, and Amendment No. 2 thereto, dated as of June 29, 2018, and as it may hereafter be further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the lenders and financial institutions from time to time party thereto, and CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as successor to Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and as an L/C Issuer. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the L/C Issuers from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered on the date hereof a supplement to that certain Security Agreement dated December 29, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and/or the USCO, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- Section 1. Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby collaterally assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned (the "Collateral"):
  - (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
  - (ii) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and so long as creation of a security

[[3854062]]

interest therein or the assignment thereof would result in the loss of any material rights therein), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademarks");

- (iii) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses thereof set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vi), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

- Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.
- Section 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Section 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the

terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Section 6. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.</u>

- (a) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.
- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT (OTHER THAN WITH RESPECT TO ANY COLLATERAL DOCUMENT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE THEREIN), OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

[[3854062]]

(e) EACH PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER ANY LOAN DOCUMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO ANY LOAN DOCUMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF SECTION 10.17 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.
[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

ECO-PRODUCTS, PBC

Title: General Counsel and Sceretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

WADDINGTON NORTH AMERICA, INC.

By:
Name: Christopher J. Klein
Title: General Countyel and Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

## GENERAL PACKAGING PRODUCTS, INC.

Ву:

Name: Christopher J. Klein
Title: General Courts and Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# HILEX POLY CO. LLC

By: Name:

Title:

Stanley Bikulege
Chairman, President and Chief
Executive Officer

BOC PLASTICS, INC.

By:
Name: Christopher J. Klein
Title: General Counsel and Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 006369 FRAME: 0821

BRIDGE-GATE ALLIANCE GROUP, INC.

By:

Name: Christopher J. Klein
Title: General Counsel and Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

WNA CUPS ILLUSTRATED, INC.

By:

Name: Christopher J. Klein
Title: General Counsel and Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: William O'Daly Title: Authorized Signatory

Ву:

Name: Komal Shah

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# Schedule A - Patents

Record Owner	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Title
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29434120	10-Oct-2012	D684465	18-Jun-2013	Food Container
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29434121	10-Oct-2012	D684050	11-Jun-2013	Food Container
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29434127	10-Oct-2012	D688552	27-Aug-2013	Food Container
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29434124	10-Oct-2012	D684859	25-Jun-2013	Food Container
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29445102	07-Feb-2013	D684466	18-Jun-2013	Square Bowl and Lid
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29424295	11-Jun-2012	D675869	12-Feb-2013	Disposable Plastic Spoons
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29424303	11-Jun-2012	D675871	12-Feb-2013	Disposable Plastic Fork
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29424297	11-Jun-2012	D675870	12-Feb-2013	Disposable Plastic Knife
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	29458892	24-Jun-2013	D700840	11-Mar-2014	Food Container
Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	13669748	06-Nov-2012	8985382	24-Mar-2015	Food Container with Cup Recess

Record Owner	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Title
Waddington Group, Inc.	15214569	20-Jul-2016	20170021966	2017-01-26	Container Offering Multiple Configurations
Waddington North America, Inc <sup>1</sup>	29543433	23-Oct-2015	D775498	03-Jan-2017	Fork with Multi- Tiered Handle
Waddington North America, Inc.	29325048	25-Sep-2008	D625153	12-Oct-2010	Nested Cutlery Set
Waddington North America, Inc.	29322890	14-Aug-2008	D606815	29-Dec-2009	Food Service Tongs
Waddington North America, Inc.	29163908	12-Jul-2002	D505082	17-May-2005	Platter with Lid
Waddington North America, Inc.	29331972	06-Feb-2009	D625201	12-Oct-2010	Food Tray
Waddington North America, Inc.	29340366	17-Jul-2009	D622588	31-Aug-2010	Food Tray and Mating Cover System
Waddington North America, Inc.	29398984	08-Aug-2011	D681450	07-May-2013	Square Bowl and Lid
Waddington North America, Inc.	29577630	14-Sep-2016			Food Container
Waddington North America, Inc.	29439818	14-Dec-2012	D772653	29-Nov-2016	Glass with Removable Condiment Container
Waddington North America, Inc.	29406225	10-Nov-2011	D675875	12-Feb-2013	Shot Glass with Removable Condiment Container
Waddington North America, Inc.	11328322	09-Jan-2006	7882974	08-Feb-2011	Food Container Assembly with Integral Hinge/Latch Combination and Method Therefor
Waddington North America, Inc.	12354812	16-Jan-2009	8100450	24-Jan-2012	Food Service Tongs and Mold Therefor

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Name on record to be updated to Waddington North America, Inc.

Record Owner	Application No.	Filling Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Title
Waddington North	12652483	05-Jan-2010	8701930	22-Apr-2014	Lid Featuring Ease of
America, inc.					Release From a Tray or Container
Waddington North America, Inc.	15181920	14-Jun-2016	9850043	26-Dec-2017	Lid Featuring Ease of Use and Improved
, HILLOT KOCH, THE					Release From a Tray or Container
Waddington North	10228147	26-Aug-2002	6983542	10-Jan-2006	Metallized Cutlery
Waddington North	12757303	09-Apr-2010	8176641	15-Mav-2012	Metallized Cutlery
America, Inc.		,		•	and Tableware and Method Therefor
Waddington North America, Inc.	13442093	09-Apr-2012	8621755	07-Jan-2014	Metallized Cutlery and Tableware and
Waddington North	15132840	19-Apr-2016			Tamper Evident
America, Inc.		ı			Container with
					Frangible Hinge
Waddington North	14995290	14-Jan-2016	20160198876	2016-07-14	Lid Featuring Improved Splash and
,					Spill Resistance and Fase of Flow
Waddington North	14995239	14-Jan-2016	9944435	2018-04-17	Two-Piece Splash
America, Inc.					and Spill Resistant Lid Assembly and
					Method Therefor
Waddington North	14245116	04-Apr-2014	9387961	12-Jul-2016	Splash and Spill
Waddington North	12701441	05-Feb-2010			Metallized Articles
America, Inc.					and Method Therfor
Waddington North America, Inc.	62579631	31-Oct-2017			Container Having Retaining Features
America, mc.					Netaming Leatures

	Hilex Poly Co. LLC   15488643	Products, Inc.	General Packaging 15679701	America, Inc.	Waddington North 62660459	America, Inc.	Waddington North 29644531		America, Inc.	Waddington North 13161767	America, Inc.	Waddington North   12831396	America, Inc.	Waddington North 62554319	Record Owner Applica
															Application No.
	17-Apr-2017		17-Aug-2017		20-Apr-2018		18-Apr-2018			16-Jun-2017		07-Jul-2010		05-Sep-2017	Filing Date
												8272533			Patent No.
												25-Sep-2012			Patent Date
Dispensing Systems	Dispensers and		Tornado Display	Frangible Element	Container with		Container	Utensil	Dispensable Cutlery	Recyclable and	Dispenser	No Touch Utensil	Retaining Features	Container Having	<u>Title</u>

# Schedule B - Trademarks

Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Bridge-Gate Alliance Group <sup>3</sup>	Bridge-Gate Alliance Group <sup>2</sup>	BOC Plastics, Inc.	Record Owner
ECOLID	Eco-Products	Bridge-Gate	BG Bridge-Gate Alliance Group & Design	Nroom	Trademark
ECOLID	ECO-PRODUCTS			NROOM	IM Logo
3796865	2783373	3438432	3438433	4293667	Reg No
Jun 1 2010	Nov 11 2003	May 27 2008	May 27 2008	Feb 19 2013	Reg Date
77652952	76349966	78980160	78980161	85583879	Appin No
Jan 20 2009	Dec 19 2001	Jun 9 2006	Jun 15 2006	Mar 29 2012	Appin Date

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Name on record to be updated to Bridge-Gate Alliance Group, Inc. <sup>3</sup> Name on record to be updated to Bridge-Gate Alliance Group, Inc.

Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Record Owner  Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)					
Plantware	Design Only (Map of the World)	Eco-Products	Eco-Products	Blue Stripe & Design	Design Only (Leaf Design)	Trademark Green Stripe
		P			Ø	TM Logo  GREEN STRIPE
3791412	4068773	3555735	4510133	4324314	4420768	3958151
May 18 2010	Dec 6 2011	Jan 6 2009	Apr 8 2014	Apr 23 2013	Oct 22 2013	Reg Date  May 10 2011
77760092	77951044	76688822	86028682	85719705	85735527	77477039
Jun 15 2009	Mar 4 2010	Apr 21 2008	Aug 5 2013	Sep 4 2012	Sep 21 2012	<u>Applin Date</u> May 16 2008

Waddington North America, Inc <sup>4</sup>	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)	Eco-Products, Inc. (n/k/a Eco-Products, PBC)
Petites	Ecogrip	Green Stripe & Design	RETHINK DISPOSABLES Eco Products Established 1990 & Design	Folia
	ECOGRIP			FOLIA
5103052	3344770	4324315	4100909	4489234
Dec 20 2016	Nov 27 2007	Apr 23 2013	Feb 21 2012	Feb 25 2014
86783342	76656405	85719712	85062519	85732133
Oct 9 2015	Mar 10 2006	Sep 4 2012	Jun 14 2010	Sep 18 2012

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Name on record to be updated to Waddington North America, Inc.

Record Owner	Trademark	TM Logo	Reg No	Reg Date	Appln No	Appin Date
Waddington North America, Inc.	Opulence		2792921	Dec 9 2003	78104745	Jan 25 2002
Waddington North America, Inc.	PartyBasics (stylized)	PartyBasics	2789749	Dec 2 2003	78097144	Dec 7 2001
Waddington North America, Inc.	Prestige		3491083	Aug 26 2008	77081895	Jan 12 2007
Waddington North America, Inc.	Party Accents	PARTY ACCENTS	4302865	Mar 12 2013	85681603	Jul 19 2012
Waddington North America, Inc.	Scrollware		3488504	Aug 19 2008	77386342	Feb 1 2008
Waddington North America, Inc.	Reflections	REFLECTIONS	4477595	Feb 4 2014	85956231	Jun 11 2013

Waddington North America, Inc.  Waddington North America, Inc.  Waddington North America, Inc.  Waddington North America, Inc.	Petites Petites Envisions Envisions Spirit	ENVISIONS	3801339 3801339 5330070 4901992 4939706	Reg Date Jun 8 2010 Nov 7 2017 Nov 7 2016 Feb 16 2016 Apr 19 2016	Applin No. 77762017 86523735 86724151 86688147
Waddington North America, Inc.	Spirit		4939706	Apr 19 2016	
Waddington North America, Inc.	Tableluxe	TABLELUXE	5291449	Sep 19 2017	
Waddington North America, Inc.	Legacy		2779618	Nov 4 2003	
Waddington North America, Inc.	Profiles	PROFILES	4722936	Apr 21 2015	

Waddington North Diet Kit (Stylized) America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc. From Concept to Completion	Waddington North America, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc. (Stylized)	Waddington North America, Inc.  We Bring More To The Table	Waddington North Classicware America, Inc.	Waddington North Caterline America, Inc.	Waddington North Caterline America, Inc.
diet kit		(A)	Masterphoca	Го			
1052150	2116122	3820496	5154099	1898984	1784169	2015090	2002633
Nov 2 1976	Nov 25 1997	Jul 20 2010	Mar 7 2017	Jun 13 1995	Jul 27 1993	Nov 12 1996	Sep 24 1996
72428086	75201778	77761924	86895760	74521297	74323572	74697371	74697372
Jun 23 1972	Nov 4 1996	Jun 17 2009	Feb 3 2016	May 9 1994	Oct 19 1992	Jul 5 1995	Jul 5 1995

WNA Cups Illustrated, Inc.	WNA Cups Illustrated, Inc.	Waddington North America, Inc.	Record Owner
Forkstir	Sea Sheller	Masterpiece	Trademark
≈ ( <b>6</b> )		Masterpiece	TM Logo
4365917	2112902	5154189	Reg No
Jul 9 2013	Nov 11 1997	Mar 7 2017	Reg Date
85663364	75068795	86920958	Appla No
Jun 27 2012	Mar 7 1996	Feb 26 2016	Appln Date

**RECORDED: 07/02/2018** 

# Schedule C - Copyrights

Products, PBC)	Owner  ECO-Products Inc (n/k/a Eco-
Call man same a society	Title  Cup with Man Design
	Registration Number VA0001756510
	Registration Date 6/15/2010